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I firmly believe that the strength and experience of the Aéropostale

organization is the best it has ever been. We have built a special

culture here and my goal is to ensure that we maintain and

enhance this culture as we continue to grow. I would like to thank

and recognize the entire Aéropostale team for its dedication, moti-

vation and accomplishments in 2004. All of us at Aéropostale

would also like to thank our shareholders for your continued sup-

port. It remains our mission to use our talents to ensure strong

results for many years to come.

Julian R. Geiger

Chairman and CEO

All of us at Aéropostale are pleased that we finished fiscal 2004 with

the best results in our company’s history. We achieved record levels

of sales, operating margins and profits. We added 102 stores to our

chain and expanded the national presence of the Aéropostale brand.

Most importantly, we continued to deliver great product at compel-

ling values. Let us summarize some of the key fiscal 2004 metrics:

> Our net sales for the year increased 31.2% to a

record $964.2 million.

> We generated a comparable store sales increase 

of 8.7% versus 6.6% in the prior year. 

> We achieved sales per square foot of $526 for 

the year versus $491 in the prior year. 

> Our net income rose to $84.1 million or $1.47 

per share – a 58.1% increase over last year.

The success of our business development is attributable to our

ability to listen intently to our core customers, girls and guys 11 to

18 years old, and to give them trend-right product at compelling

values. Our promotional programs, which we can recalibrate quickly

and effectively, allow us to maximize sales and gross margin contri-

butions on an item-by-item basis. We have maintained this proven

formula and believe this promotional posture gives us a unique com-

petitive edge in a dynamic and ever-evolving retail environment.

Our store model, which is both simple and profitable, is also widely

repeatable. Our concept works in A, B and C malls with little differ-

entiation in unit economics. Our new store openings, both in new

and existing territories, continue to exceed our expectations and

historical precedent. The performance of our new stores in the past

two years indicates that in their first year of operation, those stores

achieved on average $1.6 million in sales, $470 in sales per

square foot and a cash-on-cash return of our investment in only 7.5

months. We are also exceptionally pleased with the consistency of

our performance across our entire store base. We continue to drive

comparable store sales in all classes of stores, regardless of the

year in which they were opened. Our oldest store base, those pre-

dating 1998, had a double-digit comparable store sales increase

for the year.

In order to sustain the growth of our business, we have continued

to make significant investments in people and technology. Due in

large part to our exciting culture at Aéropostale and the opportuni-

ties that lie ahead for our business, we have been able to attract

and retain the most talented people in the retail industry. We have

continued to make functional improvements at our warehouse facil-

ity with a primary focus on streamlining supply chain management.

We have also continued to invest in our systems and technology,

both in our stores and at the corporate level. We believe these

investments will further improve efficiencies and profitability. 

Recently, we discussed two new business opportunities: the open-

ing of the Jimmy’Z brand stores and the launch of our e-commerce

business. Jimmy’Z will be a “California lifestyle” brand, targeting

fashion-aware, trend-right 18- to 25-year-olds, both male and

female. Jimmy’Z will be vertically integrated and will sell Jimmy’Z

brand merchandise exclusively. Jimmy’Z mall-based stores, which

will be approximately 3,500 square feet, are architecturally unique

and innovative and we believe will resonate well with our target

customer. We look forward to opening the first group of Jimmy’Z

stores in July 2005. During the second quarter of fiscal 2005, we

will also be launching the Aéropostale e-commerce business. We

believe this will be an excellent opportunity to expand awareness

and exposure of the Aéropostale brand and to increase the accessi-

bility of Aéropostale merchandise for our customers.

Since 1999, we have grown our annual sales from $190 million to

$964 million, we have posted strong comparable sales increases

every year and we have increased earnings per share from $0.22 to

$1.47 per share. We have expanded our retail presence from 119

stores to 561 stores, and we have improved our productivity from

$382 a square foot to $526 dollars a square foot. During this

period, we have lived in an environment characterized by dramatic

changes. Throughout this period, we have consistently executed

our strategies and attained record profits.

While we are very pleased with the results we have enjoyed over 

the past six years, we are even more excited about the significant

growth opportunities for Aéropostale. Looking forward into 2005:

> We will continue to grow our sales base by opening 

approximately 100 new Aéropostale stores. 

> We will continue to drive sales productivity through 

our merchandise assortment and creative promotions. 

> We will continue to deliver trend-right merchandise 

at compelling values, strengthening our position as 

the promotional specialty store leader in the mall. 

> We will also continue to invest in people, systems 

and technology.

To our shareholders
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RESULTS
In thousands Fiscal year ended Fiscal year ended Fiscal year ended
(except per share data) January 29, 2005 January 31, 2004 February 1, 2003

Statement of income data

Net sales $ 964,212 $ 734,868 $ 550,904 

Gross profit 319,907 229,716 162,603 

Income from operations 135,930 88,196 52,097 

Income before income taxes 137,368 88,956 52,153 

Income taxes 53,256 34,702 20,863 

Net income 84,112 54,254 31,290 

Preferred dividends – – 362 

Net income available to common shareholders $ 84,112 $ 54,254 $ 30,928 

Basic earnings per common share $ 1.51 $ 0.99 $ 0.60 

Diluted earnings per common share $ 1.47 $ 0.93 $ 0.54 

Weighted average basic shares 55,735 54,758 51,581 

Weighted average diluted shares 57,255 58,287 56,781 

Selected operating data

Number of stores open at end of fiscal year 561 459 367 

Comparable store sales increase 8.7% 6.6% 6.6%

Average store square footage 3,512 3,511 3,541 

Sales per square foot $ 526 $ 491 $ 471 

In thousands January 29, 2005 January 31, 2004 February 1, 2003

Balance sheet data

Working capital $ 182,493 $ 140,879 $ 86,791 

Total assets 405,819 307,048 223,032 

Total stockholders’ equity 238,251 185,693 127,959 

Note: Share and per share amounts above have been restated to reflect a three-for-two split of our common stock that was effected in April 2004.

Financial highlights
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Fiscal year ended Fiscal year ended Fiscal year ended
January 29, 2005 January 31, 2004 February 1, 2003

Net sales (in millions) $ 964.2 $ 734.9 $ 550.9

Total store count at end of period 561 459 367

Comparable store sales count at end of period 448 359 272

Net sales growth 31.2% 33.4% 36.2%

Comparable store sales growth 8.7% 6.6% 6.6%

Net sales per average square foot $ 526 $ 491 $ 471

Gross profit (in millions) $ 319.9 $ 229.7 $ 162.6

Income from operations (in millions) $ 135.9 $ 88.2 $ 52.1

Diluted earnings per share $ 1.47 $ 0.93 $ 0.54

Square footage growth 23.0% 24.0% 35.0%

Percentages of net sales by category

Women’s 60% 60% 58%

Men’s 26% 27% 30%

Accessories 14% 13% 12%

Fiscal year ended Fiscal year ended Fiscal year ended
January 29, 2005 January 31, 2004 February 1, 2003

Net sales 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Gross profit 33.2 31.3 29.5

SG&A 19.1 19.3 20.1

Income from operations 14.1 12.0 9.4

Interest income, net 0.1 0.1 0.1

Income before income taxes 14.2 12.1 9.5

Income taxes 5.5 4.7 3.8

Net income 8.7% 7.4% 5.7%

Key indicators of financial condition and operating performance

Results of operations

The following table sets forth our results of operations expressed as a percentage of net sales. We also use this information to evaluate the

performance of our business:
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Management’s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations

Aéropostale, Inc. is a mall-based specialty retailer of casual apparel

and accessories in the United States. Our target customers are

both young women and young men from age 11 to 18, and we pro-

vide our customers with a selection of high-quality, active-oriented,

fashion basic merchandise at compelling values in a high-energy

store environment. We maintain control over our proprietary brand

by designing and sourcing all of our own merchandise. Our prod-

ucts can be purchased only in our stores, which sell Aéropostale

merchandise exclusively, or organized sales events at college cam-

puses. We plan to launch our new Jimmy’Z brand concept and 

our new e-commerce business in the second half of fiscal 2005.

We operated 561 stores in 43 states as of January 29, 2005.

2004 Overview

We achieved net sales of $964.2 million for fiscal 2004, an

increase of $229.3 million or 31.2% from fiscal 2003. This

increase was attributable to total store square footage growth of

23.0%, coupled with an 8.7% comparable store sales increase.

Gross profit, as a percentage of net sales, increased by 1.9 per-

centage points for fiscal 2004. Gross profit was unfavorably

impacted by a $4.7 million cumulative rent charge related to the

correction of our lease accounting policies that was recorded in

the fourth quarter of fiscal 2004 (see note 4 to the Notes to the

Consolidated Financial Statements for a further discussion).

Selling, general and administrative expense, or SG&A, as a per-

centage of net sales, declined by 0.2 percentage points in fiscal

2004. Our net income for fiscal 2004 grew to $84.1 million, or

$1.47 per diluted share, from $54.3 million, or $0.93 per diluted

share, for fiscal 2003. The above mentioned cumulative rent

charge unfavorably impacted our net income for fiscal 2004 by

$2.8 million, or by $0.05 per diluted share. At January 29, 2005,

we had working capital of $182.5 million, cash and cash equiva-

lents of $106.1 million, short-term investments of $76.2 million,

and no third party debt outstanding. Cash flows from operating

activities were $137.0 million for fiscal 2004. We operated 561

stores at January 29, 2005, an increase of 22% from the same

period last year.

We use a number of key indicators of financial condition and oper-

ating performance to evaluate the performance of our business,

including the following:

Sales Net sales consist of sales from comparable stores and non-

comparable stores. A store is included in comparable store sales

after fourteen months of operation. We consider a remodeled or

relocated store with more than a 25% change in square feet to be a

new store. Prior period sales from stores that have closed are not

included in comparable store sales, nor are sales from our arrange-

ments with colleges and universities.

Net sales increased by $229.3 million, or by 31.2% in fiscal

2004, as compared to fiscal 2003. Increased comparable store

sales and new store sales drove the net sales increase. Comparable

store sales increased by $58.0 million, or by 8.7%. Comparable

sales increased in all of our categories: young women’s, young

men’s, and accessories. The comparable stores sales increase

reflected a 5.5% increase in units per transaction and a 5.4%

increase in the number of sales transactions. The average dollar

per unit decreased 2.2%. Non-comparable store sales increased by

$171.3 million, or by 22.5%, primarily due to 102 more stores

open at the end of fiscal 2004 versus fiscal 2003.

Net sales increased by $184.0 million, or by 33.4% in fiscal

2003, as compared to fiscal 2002. Increased comparable store

sales and new store sales drove the net sales increase. Comparable

store sales increased by $33.2 million, or by 6.6%. Comparable

store sales increased in the young women’s and accessories cate-

gories, while comparable store sales decreased slightly in the

young men’s category. The comparable stores sales increase

reflected a 7.5% increase in units per transaction and a 2.9%

increase in the number of sales transactions. The average dollar

per unit decreased 3.6%. Non-comparable store sales increased by

$150.8 million, or by 26.8%. These increases were primarily due

to 92 more stores open at the end of fiscal 2003, as compared to

the prior period.

Cost of sales and gross profit Cost of sales includes costs related

to: merchandise sold, distribution and warehousing, freight from

the distribution center and warehouse to the stores, payroll for our

design, buying and merchandising departments, and occupancy

costs. Occupancy costs include: rent, contingent rents, common

area maintenance, real estate taxes, utilities, repairs, maintenance

and all depreciation. 

Gross profit increased by $90.2 million, or by 1.9 percentage

points, as a percentage of net sales, in fiscal 2004, as compared

to fiscal 2003. Merchandise margins increased by 1.4 percentage

points, reflecting increases in all our categories. The improvement

in merchandise margins was primarily due to lower promotional

markdowns, as well as lower initial cost. The leveraging of rent and

distribution costs against the increased net sales contributed to

0.5 percentage points of the gross profit increase, as a percentage

of sales. Gross profit was unfavorably impacted by a one-time, non-

cash pre-tax rent charge of $4.7 million recorded in the fourth

quarter of fiscal 2004 related to a correction in our lease accounting

policies associated with the timing of rent expense for our store

leases. See note 4 to the Notes to the Consolidated Financial State-

ments for a further discussion.
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Management’s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations

Gross profit increased by $67.1 million, or by 1.8 percentage

points, as a percentage of net sales, in fiscal 2003, as compared

to fiscal 2002. Merchandise margins increased by 1.0 percentage

points, primarily in the young men’s and accessories categories, in

addition to a favorable shift in sales mix to higher margin women’s

and accessories categories. The remaining increase was due to a

0.5 percentage point leverage of occupancy costs and 0.3 percent-

age points in efficiencies realized in our warehouse and distribu-

tion process. Additionally, included in cost of sales for fiscal 2002

was a charge of $1.0 million or 0.2 percentage points related to

equity-based compensation.

Selling, general and administrative expenses SG&A includes costs

related to: selling expenses, store management and corporate

expenses such as payroll and employee benefits, marketing expenses,

employment taxes, information technology maintenance costs and

expenses, insurance and legal expenses, and store pre-opening and

other corporate level expenses. Store pre-opening expenses include

store level payroll, grand opening event marketing, travel, supplies

and other store pre-opening expenses.

SG&A increased by $42.5 million in fiscal 2004, as compared to

fiscal 2003. This increase is primarily attributable to a $32.2

million increase in payroll and benefits, consisting primarily of

store payroll, driven by new store growth. The remainder of the

increase was predominantly due to increased store transaction

costs, resulting from both sales growth and new store growth.

SG&A, as a percentage of net sales, decreased by 0.2 percentage

points, and was primarily due to the leveraging of SG&A expenses

against the increased net sales. 

SG&A increased by $31.0 million in fiscal 2003, as compared to

fiscal 2002. This increase is primarily attributable to a $31.1

million increase in payroll and store transaction costs that resulted

from both sales growth and new store growth. SG&A, as a percent-

age of net sales, decreased by 0.8 percentage points in fiscal 2003.

Included in SG&A for fiscal 2002 is a charge of $3.5 million, or

0.6 percentage points, related to equity-based compensation. The

remaining decrease was largely attributable to a 0.5 percentage

point decrease in marketing expenses, offset by a 0.4 percentage

point increase in operational and payroll related expenses. 

Interest income Interest income, net of interest expense,

increased by $0.7 million in both fiscal 2004 and fiscal 2003.

Increases in cash and cash equivalents, together with short-term

investments, were the primary drivers of the increase in net inter-

est income. Cash and cash equivalents, together with short-term

investments, increased by $44.0 million at the end of fiscal 2004.

Cash and cash equivalents increased by $50.9 million at the end

of fiscal 2003. 

Income taxes Our effective tax rate for fiscal 2004 was reduced by

0.2 percentage points to 38.8% of income before income taxes,

primarily as a result of tax-exempt interest income.

Our effective tax rate for fiscal 2003 decreased by 1.0 percentage

point to 39.0% of income before income taxes, due to a reduction

in our blended state tax rate.

Net income and earnings per share Net income increased by

$29.9 million, or by 55.0%, for fiscal 2004. Diluted earnings per

share increased by 58.1% to $1.47 per diluted share for fiscal

2004 from $0.93 for fiscal 2003. The above mentioned cumula-

tive rent charge unfavorably impacted our net income for fiscal

2004 by $2.8 million, or by $0.05 per diluted share.

Net income increased by $23.0 million, or by 73.4% for fiscal

2003. Diluted earnings per share increased by 72.2% to $0.93

per diluted share for fiscal 2003 from $0.54 for fiscal 2002.

Liquidity and capital resources

Our cash requirements are primarily for working capital, the con-

struction of new stores, the remodeling of existing stores, and to

improve and enhance our information technology systems. Due to

the seasonality of our business, we have historically realized a sig-

nificant portion of our cash flows from operating activities during

the second half of the fiscal year. Most recently, our cash require-

ments have been met primarily through cash and cash equivalents

on hand during the first half of the year, and through cash flows

from operating activities during the second half of the year. We

expect to continue to meet our cash requirements primarily through

cash flows from operating activities, existing cash and cash equiva-

lents, and short-term investments. In addition, we have available

a $25.0 million revolving credit facility (the “credit facility”) with

Bank of America Retail Finance (formerly, Fleet Retail Finance)

(see below for a further description), and we have not had out-

standing borrowings under the credit facility since November 2002.

At January 29, 2005, we had working capital of $182.5 million,

cash and cash equivalents of $106.1 million, short-term investments

of $76.2 million, and no third party debt outstanding.

Fiscal year ended Fiscal year ended Fiscal year ended
In thousands January 29, 2005 January 31, 2004 February 1, 2003

Net cash from operating activities $ 136,975 $ 103,500 $ 52,520

Net cash from investing activities (124,301) (35,926) (29,718)

Net cash from financing activities (44,902) (16,693) 19,715

Net (decrease), increase in cash and cash equivalents $ (32,228) $ 50,881 $ 42,517
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The following table sets forth our cash flows for the period indicated:

Cash flows

Operating activities Cash flows from operating activities, our princi-

pal form of liquidity on a full-year basis, increased by $33.5 million

in fiscal 2004 and increased by $51.0 million in fiscal 2003, as

compared to the prior fiscal years. The primary drivers of cash

flows from operations for fiscal 2004 were net income, as adjusted

for non-cash items, of $106.3 million, tax benefits from stock

options exercised of $12.9 million, and tenant allowances from

landlords of $16.7 million.

Investing activities We invested $46.7 million in capital expendi-

tures in fiscal 2004, primarily for the construction of 103 new

stores, to remodel certain existing stores, and for investments in

information technology. Our future capital requirements will

depend primarily on the number of new stores we open, the num-

ber of existing stores we remodel and the timing of these expendi-

tures. We are planning to invest approximately $51.0 million in

capital expenditures in fiscal 2005 to open approximately 114 new

stores, to remodel certain existing stores, and for certain informa-

tion technology investments.

We had $76.2 million in short-term investments at January 29,

2005, consisting of auction rate debt and preferred stock securities.

Auction rate securities are term securities that earn income at a

rate that is periodically reset, typically within 35 days, to reflect cur-

rent market conditions through an auction process. At January 29,

2005, these securities had contractual maturities ranging from

2011 through 2039. These securities are classified as “available-

for-sale” securities under the provisions of Statement of Financial

Accounting Standards, or SFAS, No. 115, Accounting for Certain

Investments in Debt and Equity Securities. Auction rate securities,

which were previously recorded in cash and cash equivalents in 

our interim fiscal 2004 consolidated financial statements, have

been included in short-term investments in the accompanying con-

solidated financial statements.

Financing activities We repurchased 1.8 million shares of our 

common stock for $45.9 million in fiscal 2004 under our stock

repurchase program that was approved in fiscal 2003. We repur-

chased 0.9 million shares of our common stock for $17.7 million

in fiscal 2003. As of January 29, 2005, we had repurchased a

total of 2.7 million shares for $63.6 million since the inception of

the repurchase program and had $36.4 million of repurchase 

availability remaining under this $100.0 million stock buy back

program. The repurchase program may be modified or terminated

by our Board of Directors at any time, and there is no expiration

date for the program. The extent and timing of repurchases will

depend upon general business and market conditions, stock 

prices, and requirements going forward.

Our credit facility provides us with up to $25.0 million of available

borrowings. Borrowings under the credit facility bear interest at our

option, either at (a) the lender’s prime rate or (b) the Euro Dollar

Rate plus 1.25% to 1.75%, dependent upon our financial perform-

ance. As of January 29, 2005, there were no amounts outstanding

under the credit facility and we have not had outstanding bor-

rowings under the credit facility since November 2002. The credit

facility contains certain negative covenants, including but not lim-

ited to, limitations on our ability to incur other indebtedness,

encumber our assets or undergo a change of control. Additionally,

we are required to keep a ratio of 2:1 of the value of our inventory

to the amounts outstanding at any time under the credit facility.

The credit facility has a termination date of September 30, 2005.

There are fees for early termination.
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Events of default under the credit facility include, subject to grace

periods and notice provisions in certain circumstances, failure to

pay principal amounts when due, breaches of covenants, misrepre-

sentation, default of leases or other indebtedness, excess uninsured

casualty loss, excess uninsured judgment or restraint of business,

business failure or application for bankruptcy, indictment of or

institution of any legal process or proceeding under federal, state,

municipal or civil statutes, legal challenges to loan documents,

and a change in control.

If an event of default occurs, the lenders under the Credit Facility

will be entitled to take various actions, including the acceleration

of amounts due there under and requiring that all such amounts be

immediately paid in full as well as possession and sale of all assets

that have been used as collateral. We have never had an event of

default under the credit facility.

We have not issued any letters of credit for the purchase of mer-

chandise inventory or any capital expenditures.

Inflation

We do not believe that our sales revenue or operating results have

been materially impacted by inflation during the past three 

fiscal years. There can be no assurance, however, that our sales

revenue or operating results will not be impacted by inflation in 

the future.

Contractual obligations and commercial commitments

The following table summarizes our contractual obligations as of

January 29, 2005:

The table below reflects an amendment to the employment agreement

with our Chief Executive Officer, which was effective as of April 11,

2005. Annual computed bonuses in excess of capped amounts for

certain members of our senior management are carried forward to

the following year. As of January 29, 2005, $3.3 million was avail-

able for carry forward and is not included in the table below.

The operating leases included in the table below do not include

contingent rent based upon sales volume, which represented

approximately 17% of minimum lease obligations in fiscal 2004,

or variable costs such as maintenance, insurance and taxes, which

represented approximately 53% of minimum lease obligations in

fiscal 2004.

Our open purchase orders are cancelable without penalty and are

therefore not included in the table below. There were no commer-

cial commitments outstanding as of January 29, 2005, nor have

we provided any financial guarantees as of that date.

Off-balance sheet arrangements

Other than operating lease commitments set forth in the table

below, we are not a party to any material off-balance sheet financ-

ing arrangements.

Critical accounting estimates

Our consolidated financial statements have been prepared in

accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the

United States. The preparation of these financial statements

requires us to make certain estimates and assumptions about

future events that impact amounts reported in our consolidated

Management’s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations

financial statements and related notes. We base these estimates on

historical experience and on other factors that we believe to be 

reasonable under the circumstances. Since future events and their

impact cannot be determined with certainty, actual results could

differ materially from those estimated and could have a material

impact on our consolidated financial statements.

Our accounting policies are described in note 1 of the Notes to the

Consolidated Financial Statements. We believe that the following

are our most critical accounting estimates that include significant

judgments and estimates used in the preparation of our consoli-

dated financial statements. These accounting policies and esti-

mates are constantly reevaluated, and adjustments would be made

when facts and circumstances require. Historically, we have found

our application of accounting estimates to be appropriate, and

actual results have not differed materially from those estimated: 

Merchandise inventory Merchandise inventory consists of finished

goods and is valued utilizing the cost method at lower of cost or

market on a first-in, first-out basis. We use estimates during

interim periods to record a provision for inventory shortage. We also

make certain assumptions regarding future demand and net realiz-

able selling price in order to assess that our inventory is recorded

properly at the lower of cost or market. These assumptions are

based on both historical experience and current information. We

believe that the carrying value of merchandise inventory is appro-

priate at January 29, 2005. However, actual results may differ

materially from those estimated and could have a material impact

on our consolidated financial statements.

Defined benefit pension plan We maintain a Supplemental

Executive Retirement Plan, which is a non-qualified defined bene-

fit plan for certain officers. The plan is non-contributory, not

funded and provides benefits based on years of service and com-

pensation during employment. Pension expense is determined

using various actuarial cost methods to estimate the total benefits

ultimately payable to officers, and this cost is allocated to service

periods. The actuarial assumptions used to calculate pension costs

are reviewed annually. We believe that these assumptions have

been appropriate, and that based on these assumptions, the

defined benefit retirement plan liability is appropriately stated at

January 29, 2005. However, actual results may differ materially

from those estimated and could have a material impact on our con-

solidated financial statements.

Finite-lived assets We periodically evaluate the need to recognize

impairment losses relating to long-lived assets. Long-lived assets

are evaluated for recoverability whenever events or changes in 

circumstances indicate that an asset may have been impaired. In

evaluating an asset for recoverability, we estimate the future cash

flows expected to result from the use of the asset and eventual dis-

position. If the sum of the expected future cash flows is less than

the carrying amount of the asset, we would write the asset down to

fair value and we would record an impairment charge, accordingly.

We believe that the carrying values of finite-lived assets, and their

useful lives, are appropriate at January 29, 2005. However, actual

results may differ materially from those estimated and could have a

material impact on our consolidated financial statements.

Income taxes We record liabilities for tax contingencies when it is

probable that a liability to a taxing authority has been incurred and

the amount of the contingency can be reasonably estimated, based

on past experience. Tax contingency liabilities are adjusted for

changes in circumstances and additional uncertainties, such as

significant amendments to existing tax law. We believe that liabili-

ties for tax contingencies are appropriately stated at January 29,

2005. However, actual results may differ materially from those

estimated and could have a material impact on our consolidated

financial statements.

Recent accounting developments

See the section Recent Accounting Developments included in 

note 1 in the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for a

discussion of recent accounting developments and their impact on

our consolidated financial statements.

Quantitative and qualitative disclosures about market risk

At January 29, 2005, we had no borrowings outstanding under our

credit facility and we have not had any borrowings outstanding

under our credit facility since November 2002. To the extent that

we may borrow pursuant to our credit facility in the future, we may

be exposed to market risk related to interest rate fluctuations.

Additionally, we have not entered into financial instruments for

hedging purposes.

Contractual obligations

Payments due by period

Less than More than
In thousands Total 1 year 1–3 years 3–5 years 5 years

Employment agreements $ 5,614 $ 2,410 $ 3,204 $ – $ –

Event sponsorship agreement 2,540 730 1,810 – –

Operating leases 383,118 52,605 98,513 96,072 135,928

Total contractual obligations $ 391,272 $ 55,745 $ 103,527 $ 96,072 $ 135,928
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Management’s report on internal control over financial reportingReports of independent registered public accounting firm

To the Board of Directors and Shareholders of Aéropostale, Inc.:

We have audited management’s assessment, included in the accompanying
Management’s Report, that Aéropostale and subsidiaries (the “Company”) main-
tained effective internal control over financial reporting as of January 29, 2005,
based on criteria established in Internal Control – Integrated Framework issued by
the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission. The
Company’s management is responsible for maintaining effective internal control over
financial reporting and for its assessment of the effectiveness of internal control over
financial reporting. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on management’s
assessment and an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control
over financial reporting based on our audit. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with the standards of the Public Company
Accounting Oversight Board (United States). Those standards require that we plan
and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether effective inter-
nal control over financial reporting was maintained in all material respects. Our
audit included obtaining an understanding of internal control over financial report-
ing, evaluating management’s assessment, testing and evaluating the design and
operating effectiveness of internal control, and performing such other procedures as
we considered necessary in the circumstances. We believe that our audit provides a
reasonable basis for our opinions. 

A company’s internal control over financial reporting is a process designed by, or
under the supervision of, the company’s principal executive and principal financial
officers, or persons performing similar functions, and effected by the company’s
board of directors, management, and other personnel to provide reasonable assur-
ance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial
statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles. A company’s internal control over financial reporting includes those poli-
cies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reason-
able detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the
assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are
recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance
with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of

the company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of management
and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding pre-
vention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the
company’s assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements. 

Because of the inherent limitations of internal control over financial reporting,
including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls,
material misstatements due to error or fraud may not be prevented or detected on a
timely basis. Also, projections of any evaluation of the effectiveness of the internal
control over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the con-
trols may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of
compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate. 

In our opinion, management’s assessment that the Company maintained effective
internal control over financial reporting as of January 29, 2005, is fairly stated, 
in all material respects, based on the criteria established in Internal Control –
Integrated Framework issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the
Treadway Commission. Also in our opinion, the Company maintained, in all material
respects, effective internal control over financial reporting as of January 29, 2005,
based on the criteria established in Internal Control – Integrated Framework issued
by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission. 

We have also audited, in accordance with the standards of the Public Company
Accounting Oversight Board (United States), the consolidated financial statements
as of and for the year ended January 29, 2005, of the Company and our report dated
April 12, 2005, expressed an unqualified opinion on those financial statements. 

Deloitte & Touche LLP
New York, New York

April 12, 2005

To the Board of Directors and Shareholders of Aéropostale, Inc.:

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of Aéropostale, Inc.
and subsidiaries (the “Company”) as of January 29, 2005 and January 31, 2004,
and the related consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income,
stockholders’ equity, and cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended
January 29, 2005. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s
management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial state-
ments based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with the standards of the Public Company
Accounting Oversight Board (United States). Those standards require that we plan
and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial
statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test
basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant esti-
mates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement
presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, such consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material
respects, the financial position of the Company as of January 29, 2005 and January 31,
2004, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for each of the three years

in the period ended January 29, 2005, in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America.

We have also audited, in accordance with the standards of the Public Company
Accounting Oversight Board (United States), the effectiveness of the Company’s
internal control over financial reporting as of January 29, 2005, based on the crite-
ria established in Internal Control – Integrated Framework issued by the Committee
of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission and our report dated 
April 12, 2005 expressed an unqualified opinion on management’s assessment of
the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control over financial reporting and an
unqualified opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control over
financial reporting. 

Deloitte & Touche LLP
New York, New York

April 12, 2005

The management of Aéropostale is responsible for establishing and

maintaining effective internal control over financial reporting, as

defined in Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) under the Securities

Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. Aéropostale’s internal control

over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable

assurance to the company’s management and board of directors

regarding reliability of financial reporting and the preparation and

fair presentation of published financial statements in accordance

with generally accepted accounting principles. 

All internal control systems, no matter how well designed, have

inherent limitations. Therefore, even those systems determined to

be effective can provide only reasonable assurance with respect to

financial statement preparation and presentation. Because of its

inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting may

not prevent or detect misstatements. In addition, projections of any

evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk

that controls may become inadequate because of changes in condi-

tion, or that the degree of compliance with policies or procedures

may deteriorate.

The management of Aéropostale assessed the effectiveness of the

company’s internal control over financial reporting as of January

29, 2005. In making this assessment, management used the crite-

ria set forth by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the

Treadway Commission (COSO) in Internal Control – Integrated

Framework. Based on that assessment, management believes that,

as of January 29, 2005, the company’s internal control over finan-

cial reporting is effective based on those criteria.

Aéropostale’s independent registered public accounting firm, Deloitte

& Touche LLP, has issued an audit report on management’s assess-

ment of the company’s internal control over financial reporting.

This report appears on page 18 of this annual report.



In thousands Fiscal year ended Fiscal year ended Fiscal year ended
(except per share data) January 29, 2005 January 31, 2004 February 1, 2003

Net sales $ 964,212 $ 734,868 $ 550,904

Cost of sales (includes certain buying, occupancy and warehousing expenses) 644,305 505,152 388,301

Gross profit 319,907 229,716 162,603

Selling, general and administrative expenses 183,977 141,520 110,506

Income from operations 135,930 88,196 52,097

Interest income, net of interest expense of $125, $286 and $341 1,438 760 56

Income before income taxes 137,368 88,956 52,153

Income taxes 53,256 34,702 20,863

Net income $ 84,112 $ 54,254 $ 31,290

Basic earnings per common share $ 1.51 $ 0.99 $ 0.60

Diluted earnings per common share $ $1.47 $ 0.93 $ 0.54

Weighted average basic shares 55,735 54,758 51,581

Weighted average diluted shares 57,255 58,287 56,781

Consolidated statements of income

Consolidated statements of comprehensive income

Fiscal year ended Fiscal year ended Fiscal year ended
In thousands January 29, 2005 January 31, 2004 February 1, 2003

Net income $ 84,112 $ 54,254 $ 31,290

Minimum pension liability adjustment, net of tax (145) (672) –

Comprehensive income $ 83,967 $ 53,582 $ 31,290

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
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Consolidated balance sheets

Fiscal year ended Fiscal year ended
In thousands January 29, 2005 January 31, 2004

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 106,128 $ 138,356

Short-term investments 76,224 –

Merchandise inventory 81,238 61,807

Prepaid expenses 10,138 8,734

Other current assets 5,759 3,550

Total current assets 279,487 212,447

Fixtures, equipment and improvements – net 122,651 92,578

Intangible assets 2,529 –

Deferred income taxes – 968

Other assets 1,152 1,055

Total assets $ 405,819 $ 307,048

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 44,858 $ 30,477

Accrued expenses 52,136 41,091

Total current liabilities 96,994 71,568

Deferred rent and tenant allowances 63,065 45,585

Retirement benefit plan liabilities 6,158 4,202

Deferred income taxes 1,351 –

Commitment and contingent liabilities

Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock – par value, $0.01 per share; 200,000 shares authorized, 58,115 and 56,795 shares issued 581 568

Preferred stock – par value, $0.01 per share; 5,000 shares authorized, no shares issued or outstanding – –

Additional paid-in capital 79,069 63,289

Deferred compensation (1,271) –

Other comprehensive loss (817) (672)

Retained earnings 224,315 140,203

Treasury stock at cost (2,749 and 945 shares) (63,626) (17,695)

Total stockholders’ equity 238,251 185,693

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 405,819 $ 307,048

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
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Consolidated statements of stockholders’ equity Consolidated statements of cash flows

Fiscal year ended Fiscal year ended Fiscal year ended
In thousands January 29, 2005 January 31, 2004 February 1, 2003

Cash flows from operating activities

Net income $ 84,112 $ 54,254 $ 31,290

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash from operating activities: 

Depreciation and amortization 16,635 12,518 8,212

Amortization of tenant allowances and above market leases (6,717) (4,624) (3,350)

Deferred rent, net 7,474 1,927 2,265

Pension expense 3,008 558 241

Equity-based compensation charge – – 4,473

Deferred income taxes 2,409 6,404 (1,202)

Other (597) 400 781

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Merchandise inventory (19,431) (15,162) (8,666)

Other current assets (3,613) (2,297) (3,169)

Other assets (128) (787) 174

Accounts payable 14,381 12,523 3,959

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 39,442 37,786 17,512

Net cash from operating activities 136,975 103,500 52,520

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchases of fixtures, equipment and improvements (46,677) (35,926) (29,718)

Purchase of short-term investments (441,386) (145,945) –

Sale of short-term investments 365,162 145,945 –

Purchases of intangible assets (1,400) – –

Net cash from investing activities (124,301) (35,926) (29,718)

Cash flows from financing activities 

Purchase of treasury stock (45,931) (17,695) –

Net proceeds from stock options exercised 1,029 1,065 287

Net proceeds from initial public offering – – 31,388

Offering costs related to initial public offering – – (1,981)

Payment of deferred finance costs – (63) –

Payment and redemption of dividends – – (9,979)

Net cash from financing activities (44,902) (16,693) 19,715

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (32,228) 50,881 42,517

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 138,356 87,475 44,958

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 106,128 $ 138,356 $ 87,475

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information

Interest paid $ 94 $ 234 $ 298

Income taxes paid $ 36,456 $ 13,839 $ 19,649

Tax benefit related to exercise of stock options included in change in accrued expenses and other liabilities $ 12,893 $ 20,782 $ 2,674

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

Common Common Treasury Treasury
Common Common stock stock Additional Deferred stock stock Other

stock: stock: nonvoting: nonvoting: paid-in compen- at cost: at cost: comprehen- Retained
In thousands shares amount shares amount capital sation shares amount sive loss earnings Total

Balance, February 2, 2002 46,571 $ 465 1,677 $ 17 $ 9,160 $ (4,473) – $ – $ – $ 55,021 $ 60,190

Net income – – – – – – – – – 31,290 31,290

Stock options exercised 799 8 1,100 12 267 – – – – – 287

Tax benefit related to 
exercise of stock options – – – – 2,674 – – – – – 2,674

Deferred offering costs – – – – (1,981) – – – – – (1,981)

Initial public offering 2,812 28 – – 31,360 – – – – – 31,388

Amortization of equity-
based compensation – – – – – 4,473 – – – – 4,473

Conversion of common stock 
nonvoting to common stock 2,777 29 (2,777) (29) – – – – – – –

Accrued dividend – Series B 
redeemable preferred stock – – – – – – – – – (362) (362)

Balance, February 1, 2003 52,959 530 – – 41,480 – – – – 85,949 127,959

Net income – – – – – – – – – 54,254 54,254

Stock options exercised 3,836 38 – – 1,027 – – – – – 1,065

Tax benefit related to 
exercise of stock options – – – – 20,782 – – – – – 20,782

Repurchase of common stock – – – – – – (945) (17,695) – – (17,695)

Other comprehensive loss – – – – – – – – (672) – (672)

Balance, January 31, 2004 56,795 568 – – 63,289 – (945) (17,695) (672) 140,203 185,693

Net income – – – – – – – – – 84,112 84,112

Stock options exercised 1,320 13 – – 1,016 – – – – – 1,029

Tax benefit related to 
exercise of stock options – – – – 12,893 – – – – – 12,893

Repurchase of common stock – – – – – – (1,804) (45,931) – – (45,931)

Issuance of restricted stock – – – – 1,871 (1,871) – – – – –

Amortization of restricted stock – – – – – 600 – – – – 600

Other comprehensive loss – – – – – – – – (145) – (145)

Balance, January 29, 2005 58,115 $ 581 – $ – $ 79,069 $ (1,271) (2,749) $(63,626) $ (817) $224,315 $238,251

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
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Notes to consolidated financial statements

1. Summary of significant accounting policies

Organization References to the “Company,” “we,” “us,” or “our”

means Aéropostale, Inc. and its subsidiaries, except as expressly

indicated or unless the context otherwise requires. We are a

mall-based specialty retailer of casual apparel and accessories for

young women and men. We operated 561 stores in 43 states as

of January 29, 2005.

Fiscal year Our fiscal year ends on the Saturday nearest to

January 31. Fiscal 2004 was the 52-week period ended 

January 29, 2005, fiscal 2003 was the 52-week period ended

January 31, 2004, and fiscal 2002 was the 52-week period

ended February 1, 2003.

Reclassifications We have made certain reclassifications to prior

period information to conform to the current period presentation.

Auction rate securities, which were previously recorded in cash 

and cash equivalents in our interim fiscal 2004 consolidated 

financial statements, have been included in short-term invest-

ments in the accompanying consolidated financial statements due

to their liquidity and pricing reset feature. Prior period quarterly

information will be reclassified to conform to the current year pre-

sentation. There will be no impact on net income, stockholders’

equity, debt covenants or cash flow from operations as a result of

this reclassification.

Use of estimates The preparation of the consolidated financial

statements in conformity with accounting principles generally

accepted in the United States requires us to make estimates and

assumptions that affect the amounts reported in our consolidated

financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results

could differ from those estimated.

Seasonality Our business is highly seasonal, and historically we

have realized a significant portion of our sales, net income, and

cash flow in the second half of the fiscal year, driven by the

impact of the back-to-school selling season in the third quarter

and the holiday selling season in the fourth quarter. Additionally,

working capital requirements fluctuate during the year, increasing

in mid-summer in anticipation of the third and fourth quarters.

Cash equivalents We consider credit card receivables and all

short-term investments with an original maturity of three months

or less to be cash equivalents.

Merchandise inventory Merchandise inventory consists of finished

goods and is valued utilizing the cost method at the lower of cost

or market determined on a first-in, first-out basis. Merchandise

inventory includes warehousing, freight, merchandise and design

costs as an inventory product cost.

Fixtures, equipment and improvements Fixtures, equipment and

improvements are stated at cost. Depreciation and amortization

are provided for by the straight-line method over the following esti-

mated useful lives: fixtures and equipment – 10 years; leasehold

improvements – lesser of life of the asset or lease term; computer

equipment and software – 5 years.

Evaluation for long-lived asset impairment We periodically evalu-

ate the need to recognize impairment losses relating to long-lived

assets in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting

Standards, or SFAS, No. 144, Accounting for the Impairment or

Disposal of Long-lived Assets. Long-lived assets are evaluated for

recoverability whenever events or changes in circumstances indi-

cate that an asset may have been impaired. In evaluating an asset

for recoverability, we estimate the future cash flows expected to

result from the use of the asset and eventual disposition. If the

sum of the expected future cash flows is less than the carrying

amount of the asset, we would write the asset down to fair value

and we would record an impairment charge, accordingly.

Pre-operating expenses New store pre-opening costs are expensed

as they are incurred.

Leases Rent expense under our operating leases typically provide

for fixed non-contingent rent escalations. Rent payments under

our store leases typically commence when the store opens, and

these leases include a pre-opening period that allows us to take

possession of the property to construct the store. We recognize

rent expense on a straight-line over the non-cancelable term of

each individual underlying lease, commencing when we take pos-

session of the property (see note 4 below). 

In addition, most of our store leases require us to pay additional

rent based on specified percentages of sales, after we achieve spe-

cified annual sales thresholds. We use store sales trends to estimate

and record liabilities for these additional rent obligations during

interim periods. Most of our store leases entitle us to receive tenant

allowances from our landlords. We record these tenant allowances

as a deferred rent liability, which we amortize as a reduction of rent

expense over the non-cancelable term of each underlying lease. 

Revenue recognition Sales revenue is recognized at the time our

customers take possession of merchandise at the “point of sale.”

Sales revenue related to gift cards and the issuance of store cred-

its is recognized when they are redeemed. Allowances for sales

returns are recorded as a reduction of net sales in the periods in

which the related sales are recognized.

Cost of sales Cost of sales includes costs related to: merchan-

dise sold, distribution and warehousing, freight from the distribu-

tion center and warehouse to the stores, payroll for our design,

buying and merchandising departments, and occupancy costs.

Occupancy costs include: rent, contingent rents, common area

maintenance, real estate taxes, utilities, repairs, maintenance

and all depreciation.

Selling, general and administrative expenses Selling, general and

administrative expenses, or SG&A, include costs related to:

selling expenses, store management and corporate expenses such

as payroll and employee benefits, marketing expenses, employ-

ment taxes, information technology maintenance costs and

expenses, insurance and legal expenses, and store pre-opening

and other corporate level expenses. Store pre-opening expenses

include store level payroll, grand opening event marketing, travel,

supplies and other store pre-opening expenses.

Marketing costs Marketing costs, which includes internet, tele-

vision, print, radio and other media advertising and collegiate 

athlete conference sponsorships, are expensed as incurred and

were $5.3 million in fiscal 2004, $4.1 million in fiscal 2003

and $5.7 million in fiscal 2002.

Stock based compensation We periodically grant stock options 

to our employees, and we account for these stock options in 

accordance with the provisions of Accounting Principles Board

Opinion No. 25, “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees”, or

“APB No. 25”. We have also adopted the disclosure-only provi-

sions of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 148,

“Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation – Transition and

Disclosure”, or “SFAS No. 148”. In accordance with the provi-

sions of SFAS No. 148 and APB No. 25, we have not recognized

compensation expense related to stock options. If we would have

elected to recognize compensation expense based on the fair

value of options at grant date, as prescribed by SFAS No. 148, 

our net income and income per share would have been reduced

to the pro forma amounts indicated in the following table:

In thousands
(except per share data) Fiscal 2004 Fiscal 2003 Fiscal 2002

Net income: as reported $ 84,112 $ 54,254 $ 31,290

Add: restricted stock amorti-
zation, net of taxes 366 – –

Less: total stock based compen-
sation expense determined under
fair value method, net of taxes (1,525) (375) (45)

Pro-forma $ 82,953 $ 53,879 $ 31,245

Basic earnings per common
share: as reported $ 1.51 $ 0.99 $ 0.60

Pro-forma $ 1.49 $ 0.98 $ 0.61

Diluted earnings per common
share: as reported $ 1.47 $ 0.93 $ 0.54

Pro-forma $ 1.45 $ 0.92 $ 0.55

In accordance with SFAS No. 148, the fair value of each option

grant is estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes

option-pricing model using the following assumptions for grants 

in the respective periods:

Fiscal 2004 Fiscal 2003 Fiscal 2002

Expected volatility 69% 70% 70%

Expected life 5 years 4.7 years 4.0 years

Risk-free interest rate 2.80% 2.81% 3.29%

Expected dividend yield 0% 0% 0%

The effects of applying SFAS 148 and the results obtained through

the use of the Black-Scholes option-pricing model are not neces-

sarily indicative of future values.

Segment reporting SFAS No. 131, “Disclosures about Segments

of an Enterprise and Related Information,” establishes standards

for reporting information about a company’s operating segments.

It also establishes standards for related disclosures about products

and services, geographic areas and major customers. We operate

in a single operating segment – the operation of mall-based spe-

cialty retail stores. Revenues from external customers are derived

from merchandise sales and we do not rely on any major customers

as a source of revenue. Our net sales mix by merchandise category

was as follows: 
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Fiscal 2004 Fiscal 2003 Fiscal 2002

Merchandise categories:

Young women’s 60% 60% 58%

Young men’s 26% 27% 30%

Accessories 14% 13% 12%

Total merchandise sales 100% 100% 100%

Recent accounting developments In December 2004, the FASB

issued SFAS No. 123(R), Shares-Based Payment, a revision of

SFAS No. 123 “Accounting for Stock Based Compensation.” This

amendment supersedes APB No. 25, and its related implementa-

tion guidance. Under SFAS No. 123(R), all forms of share-based

payment to employees, including employee stock options, must be

treated as compensation and recognized in the income statement.

SFAS No. 123(R) is effective at the beginning of our fiscal 2005

third quarter. In accordance with the provisions of SFAS No. 148,

we currently account for stock options under APB No. 25 and,

accordingly, do not recognize compensation expense in our income

statement. Also as prescribed by SFAS No. 148, we have dis-

closed the pro-forma impact of expensing options in Note 1.

We believe that the adoption of SFAS No. 123(R) will not have

a material impact on our consolidated financial statements or

cash flows.

In June 2004, the FASB issued an interpretation of SFAS No. 143,

“Accounting for Asset Retirement Obligations.” This interpretation

clarifies the scope and timing of liability recognition for conditional

asset retirement obligations under SFAS No. 143, and is effective

no later than the end of our 2005 fiscal year. We have determined

that this interpretation, and the adoption of SFAS No. 143, will

not have a material impact on our consolidated financial statements

or cash flows.

2. Common stock split 

In April 2004, we completed a three-for-two stock split on all

shares of our common stock that was effected in the form of a

stock dividend. All prior period share and per share amounts pre-

sented in this report have been restated to give retroactive recog-

nition to the common stock split.

3. Short-term investments

Short-term investments at January 29, 2005 consist of auction

rate debt and preferred stock securities. Auction rate securities are

term securities earning income at a rate that is periodically reset,

typically within 35 days, to reflect current market conditions through

an auction process. These securities are classified as “available-for-

sale” securities under the provisions of SFAS No. 115, “Accounting

for Certain Investments in Debt and Equity Securities.” Accord-

ingly, these short-term investments are recorded at fair-value, with

any related unrealized gains and losses included as a separate com-

ponent of stockholders’ equity, net of tax. Realized gains and losses

and investment income are included in earnings. At January 29,

2005, the auction rate debt securities had contractual ultimate

maturities ranging from 2011 through 2039. 

4. Accounting for leases

In connection with a February 7, 2005 letter from the Office of the

Chief Accountant of the Securities and Exchange Commission to

the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants expressing

its views of existing accounting literature related to lease account-

ing, we have completed a review of our lease accounting policies.

As a result of that review, we have corrected an error and recorded

a one-time, non-cash rent charge of $4.7 million ($2.8 million,

after tax) in our fourth quarter of fiscal 2004 related to the timing

of rent expense for store leases during the pre-opening period.

Previously, we had followed a prevailing retail industry practice in

which we began recording rent expense at the earlier of the time a

store opened or when rent payments commenced. We will now be

recording rent expense when we take possession of a store, or ap-

proximately 60 days prior to the store opening. This will result in an

acceleration of rent expense during that pre-opening period. The

charge was cumulative, and $0.5 million after tax was related to

fiscal 2004, and $2.3 million after tax was related to prior peri-

ods. Our financial statements for prior periods will not be restated

due to the immateriality of this issue to our results of operations,

statements of financial position, and cash flows for the current year

or any individual prior year. This correction will not impact histori-

cal or future cash flows or timing of payments under related leases

and is not expected to have a material impact on our future earnings.

5. Supplier risk concentration

Three suppliers in the aggregate constituted 35% of our purchases

in fiscal 2004, 34% in fiscal 2003, and 37% in fiscal 2002. In

addition, in fiscal 2004, approximately 68% of our merchandise

was directly sourced from our top ten vendors, and one agent

sourced 21% of our merchandise. The loss of any of these sources

could adversely impact our ability to operate our business.

6. Fixtures, equipment and improvements – net

Fixtures, equipment and improvements – net, consist of the 

following:

In thousands January 29, 2005 January 31, 2004

Leasehold improvements $ 99,292 $ 68,143

Store fixtures and equipment 50,003 35,175

Computer equipment and software 12,917 9,346

Construction in progress 2,739 7,428

164,951 120,092

Less accumulated depreciation
and amortization 42,300 27,514

$ 122,651 $ 92,578

Depreciation and amortization expense was $16.6 million in fiscal

2004, $12.8 million in fiscal 2003 and $8.9 million in fiscal 2002.

7. Accrued expenses

Accrued expenses consist of the following:

In thousands January 29, 2005 January 31, 2004

Accrued compensation $ 14,580 $ 11,165

Sales and use tax 2,284 1,718

Accrued rent 8,401 6,925

Accrued gift certificates and credits 12,294 8,492

Income tax payable 6,322 4,825

Deferred tax liability 893 895

Sales return reserve 525 672

Payroll tax liability 1,385 957

Other 5,452 5,442

$ 52,136 $ 41,091

8. Revolving credit facility

We have available a revolving credit facility (the “credit facility”)

with Bank of America Retail Finance (formerly, Fleet Retail

Finance) which allows us to borrow or obtain letters of credit up

to an aggregate of $25.0 million, with letters of credit having

a sub-limit of $15 million. The credit facility matures on

September 30, 2005, and our assets collateralize indebtedness

under the credit facility. Borrowings under the credit facility bear

interest at our option, either at (a) the lender’s prime rate or

(b) the Euro Dollar Rate plus 1.25% to 1.75%, dependent upon

our financial performance. Additionally, we must pay commitment

fees on any unused portion of the credit facility at an annualized

rate of 0.375% on the difference between the loan aggregate of

$25 million and the borrowings (including outstanding letters

of credit) at the preceding month-end. There are no covenants in

the credit facility requiring us to achieve certain earnings levels

and there are no capital spending limitations. There are certain

negative covenants under the credit facility, including but not

limited to, limitations on our ability to incur other indebtedness,

encumber our assets, or undergo a change of control. Additionally,

we are required to maintain a ratio of 2:1 for the value of our

inventory to the amount of the loans under the credit facility. As

of January 29, 2005, we were in compliance with all covenants

under the credit facility. We had no amount outstanding under

the credit facility, and no stand-by or commercial letters of credit

issued under the credit facility at either January 29, 2005 or

January 31, 2004, and we have not had outstanding borrowings

under the credit facility since November 2002.

9. Earnings per share

In accordance with SFAS No. 128, Earnings Per Share, basic 

earnings per share has been computed based upon the weighted

average of common shares, after deducting preferred dividend

requirements. Diluted earnings per share gives effect to outstand-

ing stock options.

Earnings per common share has been computed as follows: 
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In thousands 
(except per share data) Fiscal 2004 Fiscal 2003 Fiscal 2002

Net income $ 84,112 $ 54,254 $ 31,290

Preferred stock dividends – – (362)

Net income available to
common stockholders $ 84,112 $ 54,254 $ 30,928

Weighted average basic shares 55,735 54,758 51,581

Impact of dilutive securities 1,520 3,529 5,200

Weighted average diluted shares 57,255 58,287 56,781

Per common share:

Basic earnings per share $ 1.51 $ 0.99 $ 0.60

Diluted earnings per share $ 1.47 $ 0.93 $ 0.54

Options to purchase 74,000 shares in fiscal 2004 and 20,000

shares in fiscal 2002 were not included in the computation of di-

luted earnings per share because the exercise prices of the options

were greater than the average market price of the common shares.

10. Common stock offerings

In August 2003, certain of our stockholders completed a second-

ary offering of 12,333,750 shares of common stock at a price

to the public of $16.67. We did not receive any proceeds from

the sale of shares of the common stock sold by the selling stock-

holders and we incurred $0.6 million in offering expenses related

to the secondary offering. 

In May 2002, we completed an initial public offering of

21,562,500 shares of common stock at a price to the public of

$12.00 per share, of which 2,812,500 shares were offered by us,

and certain selling stockholders offered 18,750,000 shares. 

Upon completing the offering, net proceeds of $31.4 million were

distributed to us and $209.3 million were distributed to selling

stockholders. In connection with our offering, all of our out-

standing shares of non-voting common stock were converted into

2,777,000 shares of common stock. $10.0 million of the

$31.4 million of the net proceeds that were distributed to us were

used to redeem all of the outstanding shares of 121⁄2% Series B

redeemable preferred stock and to pay all accrued and unpaid

dividends thereon. The remainder of the proceeds was used for

working capital, general corporate purposes and new store openings.

We also incurred a $0.1 million compensation charge for a bonus

for certain management stockholders in connection with the com-

pletion of the initial public offering.

11. Stock-based compensation

We have stock option plans under which we may grant qualified

and non-qualified stock options to purchase shares of our common

stock to executives, consultants, directors, or other key employ-

ees. At January 29, 2005, 1,403,834 shares were available for

future grant under our plans. Qualified stock options may not be

granted at less than the fair market value at the date of grant.

Stock options generally vest over four years on a pro rata basis.

All outstanding stock options immediately vest upon change in

control. In fiscal 2002, we recorded a charge of $4.5 million 

associated with the immediate vesting of stock options upon the

consummation of our initial public offering, of which $1.0 million

was recorded in cost of sales and $3.5 million was recorded in

selling, general and administrative expenses.

The following table summarizes stock option transactions for 

common stock:

Fiscal 2004 Fiscal 2003 Fiscal 2002
Fiscal 2004 weighted average Fiscal 2003 weighted average Fiscal 2002 weighted average

Shares in thousands shares exercise price shares exercise price shares exercise price

Outstanding, beginning of period 3,092 $ 2.23 6,234 $ 0.24 8,130 $ 0.18

Granted 528 23.79 744 9.05 30 10.37

Exercised (1,320) 0.78 (3,836) 0.28 (1,899) 0.15

Forfeited (42) 12.88 (50) 5.38 (27) 0.20

Outstanding, end of period 2,258 $ 7.93 3,092 $ 2.23 6,234 $ 0.24

Options exercisable at end of period 1,314 $ 1.36 2,454 $ 0.62 6,204 $ 0.19

Weighted average fair value of options granted 
during the year $ 13.99 $ 5.28 $ 5.71

In fiscal 2004, certain of our executives and directors were

awarded restricted stock, pursuant to restricted stock agreements.

There were 80,000 shares of restricted stock outstanding as of

January 29, 2005. The restricted stock awarded to employees vest

at the end of three years of continuous service with us. The

restricted stock awarded to directors vest pro-rata over a three-year

period, based upon continuous service. Total compensation

expense of $1.9 million for all restricted stock awards is being

amortized over the vesting period, and amortization expense for

fiscal 2004 was $0.6 million.

12. Retirement benefit plans

We maintain a qualified, defined contribution retirement plan with

a 401(k) salary deferral feature that covers substantially all of our

employees who meet certain requirements. Under the terms of the

plan, employees may contribute up to 14% of gross earnings and

we will provide a matching contribution of 50% of the first 5% of

gross earnings contributed by the participants. We also have the

option to make additional contributions. The terms of the plan pro-

vide for vesting in our matching contributions to the plan over a

five-year service period with 20% vesting after two years and 50%

vesting after year three. Vesting increases thereafter at a rate of

25% per year so that participants will be fully vested after year five.

Contribution expense was $0.5 million in fiscal 2004, $0.4 million

in fiscal 2003 and $0.3 million in fiscal 2002.

We maintain a Supplemental Executive Retirement Plan, or SERP,

which is a non-qualified defined benefit plan for certain officers.

The plan is non-contributory and not funded and provides benefits

based on years of service and compensation during employment.

Participants are vested upon entrance in the plan. Pension

expense is determined using various actuarial cost methods to

estimate the total benefits ultimately payable to officers and this

cost is allocated to service periods. The actuarial assumptions

used to calculate pension costs are reviewed annually.

The following information about the SERP is provided below:

In thousands January 29, 2005 January 31, 2004

Change in benefit obligation

Net benefit obligation at beginning
of period $ 5,753 $ 2,997

Service cost 278 184

Interest cost 626 315

Plan amendments 1,203 –

Actuarial loss 5,712 2,338

Settlements (270) –

Gross benefits paid (2,418) (81)

Net benefit obligation at end of period $ 10,884 $ 5,753

Accumulated benefit obligation $ 5,845 $ 4,202

The following table summarizes information regarding currently outstanding options at January 29, 2005:

Shares in thousands

Weighted average
Number outstanding at remaining contrac- Weighted average Number exercisable at Weighted average

Range of exercise prices January 29, 2005 tual life (years) exercise price January 29, 2005 exercise price

$ 0.02 443 1.6 $ 0.02 443 $ 0.02

0.26 to 0.57 718 3.6 $ 0.38 718 $ 0.38

7.63 to 11.80 565 6.2 $ 8.91 138 $ 8.83

18.57 to 23.32 498 7.2 $ 23.17 15 $ 18.57

28.95 to 33.65 34 7.6 $ 30.76 – $ –

2,258 1,314
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In thousands January 29, 2005 January 31, 2004

Change in plan assets

Fair value of plan assets at 
beginning of period $ – $ –

Employer contributions 2,418 81

Gross benefits paid (2,418) (81)

Actual return on plan assets – –

Fair value of plan assets at 
end of period $ – $ –

Funded status at end of period $ (10,884) $ (5,753)

Unrecognized net actuarial gain 6,377 2,652

Prior service and cost 1,129 –

Unrecognized transition amount – –

Net amount recognized $ (3,378) $ (3,101)

Intangible assets $ 1,129 $ –

Accrued benefit cost (5,845) (4,202)

Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,338 1,101

Net amount recognized $ (3,378) $ (3,101)

Pension expense includes the following components:

In thousands Fiscal 2004 Fiscal 2003 Fiscal 2002

Components of net periodic
benefit cost

Service cost $ 278 $ 184 $ 101

Interest cost 626 315 182

Prior service cost 74 30 –

Amortization of prior experience loss 321 110 2

Loss recognized due to settlement 1,396 – –

Net periodic benefit cost $ 2,695 $ 639 $ 285

Weighted average assumptions used

Discount rate to determine
benefit obligations 5.25% 6.00% 6.75%

Discount rate to determine
net periodic pension cost 6.00% 6.75% 7.00%

Rate of compensation increase 4.50% 4.50% 4.50%

The discount rate for fiscal 2004 was determined by matching

published zero coupon yield, and associated durations, to expected

plan benefit payment streams to obtain an implicit internal rate 

of return. The loss recognized due to settlement in fiscal 2004

resulted from the early retirement of our former President and

Chief Operating Officer. We made a contribution of $2.4 million 

in August 2004 in connection with this early retirement.

During the first quarter of fiscal 2004, we adopted a long-term

incentive deferred compensation plan established for the purpose 

of providing long-term incentive to a select group of management.

The plan is a non-qualified, defined contribution plan and is not

funded. Participants in this plan include all employees designated

by us as Vice President, or other higher-ranking positions that are

not participants in the SERP. We will record annual monetary

credits to each participant’s account based on compensation levels

and years as a participant in the plan. Annual interest credits will

be applied to the balance of each participant’s account based

upon established benchmarks. Each annual credit is subject to a

three-year cliff-vesting schedule, and participant’s accounts will

be fully vested upon retirement after completing five years of

service and attaining age 55. Plan expenses were $0.3 million 

in fiscal 2004.

In fiscal 2004, we adopted a postretirement benefit plan for cer-

tain officers, and we had recorded a liability of $22,000 at

January 29, 2005 for this plan.

13. Stock repurchase program 

We have available a $100 million stock repurchase program. The

repurchase program may be modified or terminated by our Board of

Directors at any time, and there is no expiration date for the program.

The extent and timing of repurchases will depend upon general

business and market conditions, stock prices, and requirements

going forward. We repurchased 1.8 million shares for $45.9 million

in fiscal 2004. As of January 29, 2004, we had repurchased a

total of 2.7 million shares for $63.6 million, since the inception 

of the repurchase program. Therefore, we had $36.4 million of

repurchase availability remaining at January 29, 2005. 

14. Income taxes

The provision for income taxes consists of the following:

In thousands Fiscal 2004 Fiscal 2003 Fiscal 2002

Current:

Federal $ 42,728 $ 23,966 $ 18,420

State and local 8,119 4,332 3,645

50,847 28,298 22,065

Deferred:

Federal 2,035 5,178 (1,092)

State and local 374 1,226 (110)

2,409 6,404 (1,202)

$ 53,256 $ 34,702 $ 20,863

Reconciliation of the U.S. statutory tax rate with our effective

tax rate is summarized as follows:

Fiscal 2004 Fiscal 2003 Fiscal 2002

Federal statutory rate 35% 35% 35%

Increase (decrease) in tax
resulting from:

State income taxes (net
of federal tax benefits) 4.0 4.1 4.6

Other (0.2) (0.1) 0.4

Effective rate 38.8% 39.0% 40.0%

The components of the net deferred income tax assets (liabili-

ties) are as follows:

In thousands January 29, 2005 January 31, 2004

Current:

Inventory $ (1,784) $ (1,694)

Other 891 799

Total current (893) (895)

Noncurrent:

Furniture, equipment and improvements (11,358) (19,504)

Deferred rent and tenant allowances 8,177 18,728

Other 1,830 1,744

Total noncurrent (1,351) 968

Net deferred income tax (liabilities), assets $ (2,244) $ 73

We record liabilities for tax contingencies when it is probable that

a liability to a taxing authority has been incurred and the amount 

of the contingency can be reasonably estimated, based on past

experience. Tax contingency liabilities are adjusted for changes in

circumstances and additional uncertainties, such as significant

amendments to existing tax law. We had tax contingency liabilities

of $1.8 million at January 29, 2005.

15. Commitments and contingencies

We are committed under non-cancelable leases for our entire 

store and office space locations, which generally provide for mini-

mum rent plus additional increases in real estate taxes, certain

operating expenses, etc. Certain leases also require contingent

rent based on sales. 

The aggregate minimum annual rent commitments as of January 29,

2005 are as follows:

Due in fiscal year Total (in thousands)

2005 $ 52,605

2006 49,146

2007 49,367

2008 49,218

2009 46,854

Thereafter 135,928

Total $ 383,118

Rental expense consists of the following: 

In thousands Fiscal 2004 Fiscal 2003 Fiscal 2002

Minimum rentals $ 49,481 $ 40,086 $ 31,247

Contingent rentals 8,704 5,683 3,673

Office space rentals 1,159 1,068 832

Employment agreements We amended the employment agreement

with our Chief Executive Officer as of April 11, 2005. As of

January 29, 2005, and after including this amendment, we had

outstanding employment agreements with certain members of our 
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senior management totaling $5.6 million. Certain of these

employment agreements expire at the end of fiscal 2006, while

the employment agreement with our Chief Executive Officer

expires at the end of fiscal 2007. In addition, annual computed

bonuses in excess of capped amounts for certain members of

senior management are carried forward to the following year. As

of January 29, 2005, $3.3 million was available for carry for-

ward. 

Legal proceedings We are party to various litigation matters and

proceedings in the ordinary course of business. In the opinion of

our management, dispositions of these matters are not expected

to have a material adverse effect on our financial position, results

from operations or cash flows.

Event sponsorship agreement We are a party to an event sponsor-

ship agreement that obligates us to pay a total of $2.5 million

through 2007.

Guarantees We had not provided any financial guarantees as of

January 29, 2005.

16. Selected quarterly financial data (unaudited)

The following table sets forth certain unaudited quarterly finan-

cial information:

Thirteen weeks ended

In thousands May 1, 2004 Jul 31, 2004 Oct 30, 2004 Jan 29, 2005

Fiscal 2004

Net sales $ 167,654 $ 194,852 $ 274,616 $ 327,090

Gross profit 49,107 59,486 98,201 113,113

Net income 6,261 10,897 31,686 35,268

Basic earnings per share 0.11 0.20 0.57 0.63

Diluted earnings per share 0.11 0.19 0.55 0.62

Thirteen weeks ended

May 3, 2003 Aug 2, 2003 Nov 1, 2003 Jan 31, 2004

Fiscal 2003

Net sales $ 112,211 $ 129,944 $ 220,071 $ 272,642

Gross profit 30,250 35,582 73,922 89,962

Net income 2,112 2,742 21,878 27,522

Basic earnings per share 0.04 0.05 0.39 0.49

Diluted earnings per share 0.04 0.05 0.37 0.47
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